HOLLYWOOD CASINO AT CHARLES TOWN RACES - November 20, 2025 - Race 4
ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred
FOR ACCREDITED WEST VIRGINIA-BRED THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.

Three Year Olds, 124 Ibs.; Older, 126 Ibs. Non-winners Of A Race Since October 20 Allowed 2 Ibs. A Race Since September 20

Allowed 4 Ibs. (Races Where Entered For $15,000 Or Less Not Considered In Weight Allowances). (SNW3 L)
Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Lucy's Bob Boy - 1:16.44 - December 11, 2012)

Purse: $32,800

Available Money: $32,800
Value of Race: $32,800 1st $20,336, 2nd $6,560, 3rd $3,280, 4th $1,640, 5th $984
Weather: Cloudy, 44° Track: Good
Off at: 8:35 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Video Review

Last Raced

250ct25 °CT?2
250ct25 °cT®
250ct25 °cT*
6Nov25 “CT®
250ct25 °CT®

1

w g N o

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Zachamundo (Santaella, Moises) [IEIE
Gimmethatsugar (Acosta, J.) [
Coastal Cruise (Bocachica, Arnaldo)
Cedar Runs Fiber (Latchman, Reshawn)
Easy Pass (Larrosa, Gustavo)

Fractional Times: 23.71 47.78 1:12.45

Split Times:
Run-Up: 50 feet

Wgt M/E PP

115 Lb
120 Lb
122 Lb
122 L bf
124 Lb

W h NGO

Final Time: 1:18.95

(24:07) (24:67) (6:50)

Start 1/4
4 5

5 4t
2 31/2
1 1112
3 12

1/2

5

41 1/2
3Head
11/2

Str

1Head
31/2

Fin
1312

32 3/4
41 3/4

5

EQUIBASE

TR
Video Race Replay

Odds

1.00*
4.60
1.20

41.90

14.90

Comments

circled5w1/8,drew away
bid4w1/8,chased on
swung6w1/8,willingly
pressured pace,faded
promted2w,gave way

Winner: Zachamundo, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Creative Cause out of Laugh N Yodel, by Speightstown. Foaled Apr 25, 2022 in West Virginia.

E NGNS Winner's sire standing at Marjorie Farms

Breeder: Huntertown Farm LLC
Owner: Huntertown Farm LLC
Trainer: Runco, Jeff

Scratched Horse(s): Candy Man Can (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: $31,842

Pgm Horse
1 Zachamundo

6  Gimmethatsugar

2 Coastal Cruise

Trainers: 1 - Runco, Jeff; 6 - Petty, Kristy; 2 - Runco, Jeff; 5 - Boykins, Kevin; 3 - Groves, Janice

Win
4.00

PI

ace Show Wager Type
2.60 2.20  $1.00 Exacta
3.20 2.20  $1.00 Trifecta

2.20  $1.00 Superfecta
$2.00 Daily Double

$1.00 Pick 3

Winning Numbers

1-6
1-6-2
1-6-2-5
41

1-4-1 (3 correct)

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff
4.80
6.10

26.60
38.80
51.90

Pg
1

w N o

m Horse Name

Zachamundo
Gimmethatsugar
Coastal Cruise
Cedar Runs Fiber
Easy Pass

Start

WL NN

1/4
52112
q112
3l
Q12
o112

1/2
53
g1
a1 112
112
Hl12

Str

2Head
41 1/2
52 1/2
lHead

31

Fin

(312
23112
34 1/2
47 1/4

Pool
19,843
19,371

9,696

6,909

5,425

Owners: 1 - Huntertown Farm LLC; 6 -Allen W. Casey; 2 - Coleswood Farm, Inc.; 5 - Boykins Racing Stable LLC and McDowell, Michael; 3 -Tim Groves;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms
ZACHAMUNDO patiently waited off the pace down the backside, when given the queue accelerated quickly circled the leaders five wide into the lane, full of

momentum kicked away with good energy through the wire. GIMMETHATSUGAR rated off the pace into the far turn, moved four wide in tandem with
ZACHAMUNDO leaving the quarter pole, battled inside that foe into the lane, no match from the sixteenth, chased on well to secure the place. COASTAL
CRUISE saved ground off the top pair into the far turn, swung out six deep into the lane, closed the gap willingly for the show. CEDAR RUNS FIBER broke
sharp, set a pressured pace along the rail into the far turn, faded through the final sixteenth. EASY PASS away in good order, prompted the pace two wide
into the far turn, under pressure from the quarter pole, gave way through the lane. This race had a timing discrepancy or malfunction and was re-timed using
video technology to arrive at the most accurate time.

[E@EDenotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=CT&CY=USA&DATE=11/20/2025&RACE=4&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=CT&CY=USA&DATE=11/20/2025&RACE=4&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=6840231762&iu=/2542414
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=6840231762&iu=/2542414
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=6823257738&iu=/2542414/EQ_Click_Sire_MarjorieFarms/Sire_CreativeCause
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=6823257738&iu=/2542414/EQ_Click_Sire_MarjorieFarms/Sire_CreativeCause
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=6840231762&iu=/2542414

