HOLLYWOOD CASINO AT CHARLES TOWN RACES - November 20, 2025 - Race 4

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR ACCREDITED WEST VIRGINIA-BRED THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.

Three Year Olds, 124 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since October 20 Allowed 2 lbs. A Race Since September 20

Allowed 4 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$15,000 Or Less Not Considered In Weight Allowances). (SNW3 L)

Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Lucy's Bob Boy - 1:16.44 - December 11, 2012)

Purse: \$32,800

Available Money: \$32,800

Value of Race: \$32,800 1st \$20,336, 2nd \$6,560, 3rd \$3,280, 4th \$1,640, 5th \$984

Weather: Cloudy, 44° Track: Good

Off at: 8:35 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Video Review

Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
25Oct25 ⁶ CT ²	1	Zachamundo (Santaella, Moises) MORRITHED	115	Lb	1	4	5	5	2 ¹	1 ^{3 1/2}	1.00*	circled5w1/8,drew away
25Oct25 ⁶ CT ³	6	Gimmethatsugar (Acosta, J.) MCERTIFED	120	Lb	5	5	4 ¹	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹	2 ¹	4.60	bid4w1/8,chased on
25Oct25 6CT4	2	Coastal Cruise (Bocachica, Arnaldo)	122	Lb	2	2	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	5	$3^{2 \ 3/4}$	1.20	swung6w1/8,willingly
6Nov25 ⁴ CT ⁵	5	Cedar Runs Fiber (Latchman, Reshawn)	122	L bf	4	1	1 ^{1/2}	1.1/2	1 ^{Head}	4 ^{1 3/4}	41.90	pressured pace,faded
25Oct25 ⁶ CT ⁵	3	Easy Pass (Larrosa, Gustavo)	124	Lb	3	3	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	5	14.90	promted2w,gave way

Fractional Times: 23.71 47.78 1:12.45 Final Time: 1:18.95

Split Times: (24:07) (24:67) (6:50)

Run-Up: 50 feet

Winner: Zachamundo, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Creative Cause out of Laugh N Yodel, by Speightstown. Foaled Apr 25, 2022 in West Virginia.

CREATIVE CAUSE Winner's sire standing at Marjorie Farms

Breeder: Huntertown Farm LLC **Owner:** Huntertown Farm LLC

Trainer: Runco, Jeff

Scratched Horse(s): Candy Man Can (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$31,842

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Zachamundo	4.00	2.60	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	1-6	4.80	19,843
6	Gimmethatsugar		3.20	2.20	\$1.00 Trifecta	1-6-2	6.10	19,371
2	Coastal Cruise			2.20	\$1.00 Superfecta	1-6-2-5	26.60	9,696
					\$2.00 Daily Double	4-1	38.80	6,909
					\$1.00 Pick 3	1-4-1 (3 correct)	51 90	5 425

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
1	Zachamundo	4	52 1/2	5 ³	2 ^{Head}	13 1/2
6	Gimmethatsugar	5	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹ 1/2	2 ^{3 1/2}
2	Coastal Cruise	2	3 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{4 1/2}
5	Cedar Runs Fiber	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	4 ^{7 1/4}
3	Easy Pass	3	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	5 ⁹

Trainers: 1 - Runco, Jeff; 6 - Petty, Kristy; 2 - Runco, Jeff; 5 - Boykins, Kevin; 3 - Groves, Janice

Owners: 1 - Huntertown Farm LLC; 6 -Allen W. Casey; 2 - Coleswood Farm, Inc.; 5 - Boykins Racing Stable LLC and McDowell, Michael; 3 -Tim Groves;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

ZACHAMUNDO patiently waited off the pace down the backside, when given the queue accelerated quickly circled the leaders five wide into the lane, full of momentum kicked away with good energy through the wire. GIMMETHATSUGAR rated off the pace into the far turn, moved four wide in tandem with ZACHAMUNDO leaving the quarter pole, battled inside that foe into the lane, no match from the sixteenth, chased on well to secure the place. COASTAL CRUISE saved ground off the top pair into the far turn, swung out six deep into the lane, closed the gap willingly for the show. CEDAR RUNS FIBER broke sharp, set a pressured pace along the rail into the far turn, faded through the final sixteenth. EASY PASS away in good order, prompted the pace two wide into the far turn, under pressure from the quarter pole, gave way through the lane. This race had a timing discrepancy or malfunction and was re-timed using video technology to arrive at the most accurate time.

Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.